speedy trial before the proper tribunal, and that if found guilty of the crime of treason, that he suffer the penalty provided by law.

2. That the Secretary of State be and is hereby requested to forward a certified copy of the foregoing resolutions to our delegation in Congress, with the request that they present the same to the President of the United States.

NUMBER 16.

CALLING FOR a Report from Commissions appointed to collect moneys due to the Permanent School Fund.

WHEREAS, By an act of the 10th General Assembly (Chapter 94) entitled "An act to provide for the collection of money due to the Permanent School Fund of the State of Iowa; for the purchase of the Capitol building and for the release of certain school fund securities," the Census Board, together with the Attorney-General of the State, were constituted a Board of Commissioners, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of said Act as therein set forth; therefore,

Resolved, That the said Commissioners are requested to fully inform the Senate at the earliest practicable period of all their proceedings under said Act, and also as to the present condition of the several matters upon which they were authorized or required

to act according to the provisions of said Chapter 94.

NUMBER 17.

AUTHOIZING DISTRIBUTION OF S. C. REPORTS TO MEMBERS OF THE LEG-

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the Secretary of State be instructed to furnish the members of the present General Assembly and the President of the Senate with a copy of all the Reports of the Supreme Court of this State now on hand or which shall be published during the present term of office, of the members of this General Assembly.

NUMBER 18.

DONATING CERTAIN ADJUTANT-GENERAL REPORTS TO THE CHAPLAINS.

Resolved, That similar copies of the Adjutant-General's Reports distributed among the members of this General Assembly, be given to each of the clergymen of this city who have officiated as Chaplains to this House, provided it can be done from copies on hand undistributed.

NUMBER 19.

EIGHTH IOWA VETERAN VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.

WHEREAS, The 8th Regiment of Iowa Veteran Volunteer Infantry is still retained in the service of the United States; and

WHEREAS, His Excellency, Gov. Wm. M. Stone and Adjutant-General N. B. Baker, have urged upon the authorities at Washington, D. C., the request that the said regiment be mustered out of service; and

WHEREAS, The answer received is that the matter is in the hands of the Commanding Officer, Major-General Thomas; and WHEREAS, The families of these noble men are suffering from

their protracted absence; therefore,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That we most respectfully and earnestly request and urge Major-General Thomas, Com'd'g Mil. Div. Miss., to cause to be mustered out of the service the said 8th Iowa Vet. Vol. Infantry at an early date.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be requested to forward through the Secretary of War a copy of this resolution to Maj.

Gen. Thomas.

NUMBER 20.

GIVING ADJUTANT-GENERAL'S REPORTS TO EXAMINING SURGEONS.

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That one copy of each Volume of the Adjutant-General's Reports